hedge certain risks, such as foreign exchange and interest rate. Overall, financial risk management policy of the

Company is the same as in the prior period.

1) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as it makes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The

book value of the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are not the

functional currency as of December 31, 2017, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in thousands):

Currency

Assets

Liabilities

USD

₩ 89,079,233

₩ 13,021,691

EUR

31,063,390

5,141,880

JPY

559,567

96,302

CNY

645,064

2,955,941

Others

35,250,514

4,694,712

Total

₩ 156,597,768

₩ 25,910,526

- 74 -

The Company internally assesses the foreign currency risk from changes in exchange rates on a regular basis.

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and 10% decrease in the Korean won (functional currency of the

Company) against the major foreign currencies as of December 31, 2017, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in

thousands):

Currency

10% increase against

foreign currency

10% decrease against

foreign currency

USD

₩ 5,765,162   ₩  (5,765,162)

EUR

1,964,850   (1,964,850)

JPY

35,115   (35,115)

CNY

(175,164)   175,164

Others

2,316,130   (2,316,130)

Total

₩ 9,906,093   ₩  (9,906,093)

Above sensitivity analysis is conducted for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

other than functional currency as of December 31, 2017.

As of December 31, 2017, the Company entered into cross-forward foreign currency contracts to manage its

foreign currency exchange rate risk related to its expected sale and purchase. The evaluation of unsettled

currency forward contracts as of December 31, 2017, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in thousands):

Notional

amount

Valuation gain and loss

Fair value

Gain

Loss

Assets

Liabilities

Currency forward

₩162,096,544   ₩ 1,671,559   ₩ 1,835,613

₩ 1,715,664   ₩ 1,835,613

2) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risks from AFS equity instruments. As of December 31, 2017, fair value of